3.2 Effect of IND AS Adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March, 2021 and 1st April, 2020.

(All the figures are in Lakhs)

As at 31st March, 2021 As at 1st April, 2020

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

I. ASSETS

 1) Non-current assets

  a) Property, Plant and Equipment 22492.00 7148.46 29640.46 20341.24 7543.42 27884.67

  b) Capital work-in-progress 273.79  - 273.79 82.74  - 82.74

  c) Investment Property  -  -  -  -  -

  d) Goodwill  -  -  -  -  -

  e) Other Intangible assets 21.36  - 21.36 4.88  - 4.88

  f) Intangible assets under development  -  -  -  -  -

  g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants  -  -  -  -  -

  h) Financial Assets  -  -  -  -  -

   (i) Investments 2200.01  - 2200.01 2.01  - 2.01

   (ii) Trade receivables  -  -  -  -  -

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2022

K P I  G R E E N  E N E RGY  L I M I T E D   |   A N N U A L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1-2 2

122

(All the figures are in Lakhs)

As at 31st March, 2021 As at 1st April, 2020

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

   (iii) Loans 727.26  - 727.26 1061.86  - 1061.86

   (iv) other financial assets 207.81  - 207.81 194.45  - 194.45

  i) Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -  -

  j) Other non-current assets 18.00  - 18.00 18.00  - 18.00

  Total Non-current assets 25940.23 7148.46 33088.69 21705.20 7543.42 29248.62

 2) Current assets

  a) Inventories 4026.75  - 4026.75 3473.37  - 3473.37

  b) Financial Assets  -  -  -  - .00

   (i) Investments  -  -  -  - .00

   (ii) Trade receivables 4987.17  - 4987.17 2837.86  - 2837.86

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 571.12  - 571.12 125.32  - 125.32

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1560.07  - 1560.07 902.86  - 902.86

   (v) Loans 29.31  - 29.31 25.68  - 25.68

   (vi) Others 22.42 22.42 9.38  - 9.38

  c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  - .00  - .00

  d) Other current assets 679.05  - 679.05 766.32  - 766.32

  Total Current assets 11875.89  - 11875.89 8140.78  - 8140.78

 Total Assets 37816.12 7148.46 44964.58 29845.98 7543.42 37389.40

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 A) EQUITY

  a) Equity share capital 1806.70  - 1806.70 1806.70  - 1806.70

  b) Other Equity 10210.12 -761.76 9448.36 7998.95 1.34 8000.30

  Total Equity  12016.82 -761.76 11255.06 9805.65 1.34 9807.00

 B) LIABILITIES

  1) Non-current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 17742.89  - 17742.89 10671.60  - 10671.60

   (ii) Lease liabilities  - 7910.22 7910.22  - 7543.42 7543.42

   (iii) Trade Payables

   Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

(MSE) and

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   Total outstanding dues of  creditors

other than (MSE)

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   (iv) Other financial liabilities (other than

those specified in item b)

50.00  - 50.00 111.06  - 111.06

   b) Provisions 19.93  - 19.93 9.39 -1.34 8.05

   c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2470.64  - 2470.64 1657.66  - 1657.66

   d) Other non-current liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

   Total Non-current Liabilities 20283.46 7910.22 28193.67 12449.71 7542.08 19991.79

3.2 Effect of IND AS Adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March, 2021 and 1st April, 2020. (Contd..)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2022

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

123

(All the figures are in Lakhs)

As at 31st March, 2021 As at 1st April, 2020

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

  2) Current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 2928.21  - 2928.21 3225.15  - 3225.15

   (ii) Lease liabilities  -  -  -  -  - 0.00

   (iii) Trade Payables 2142.29  - 2142.29 4169.75  - 4169.75

   Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

(MSE) and

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than (MSE)

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   (iv) Other financial liabilities (other than

those specified in item c)

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   b) Other Current liabilities 444.67  - 444.67 71.13  - 71.13

   c) Provisions 0.68  - 0.68 124.58  - 124.58

   d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)  -  -  -  -  - 0.00

   Total Current liabilities 5515.84  - 5515.84 7590.61  - 7590.61

  Total Liabilities 25799.30 7910.22 33709.52 20038.98 7542.08 27582.40

 Total Equity and Liabilities 37816.12 7148.46 44964.58 29845.98 7543.42 37389.40

3.2 Effect of IND AS Adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March, 2021 and 1st April, 2020. (Contd..)

1. The effect of Transition as at 1st April, 2020 of increase of Rs. 7543.42 Lakhs in PPE is due to recognition of ROU Assets on plots and KP House

taken on lease   which were not recognised as per previous GAAP. The corresponding amount is also recognised as lease liability which was

not recognised earlier as per previous GAAP.

2. The effect of Transition as at 1st April, 2020 of decrease of Rs. 1.34 Lakhs in provisions is due to decrease in the total amount of gratuity payable

[…]

(Increase) / decrease in other current and other

assets

0.58  -0.58  -   Due to internal re-grouping.

Cash (used in) / generated from operating

activities

1602.03  431.69  2,033.72

Direct tax paid, (net of refunds) -133.52  -  -133.52

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating

activities ( A )

1468.51  431.69  1,900.20

Cash flow from investing activites

Payment for purchase of fixed asset including capital

work in progress

-3610.46  -7,543.42  -11,153.88 Increase due to recognition of ROU Asset

Interest Income received 41.69  -  41.69

3.5 Effect of IND AS Adoption on Cash Flow Statement for the Year ended on 31st March, 2021

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2022

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

125

3.5 Effect of IND AS Adoption on Cash Flow Statement for the Year ended on 31st March, 2021 (Contd..)

Particulars

As per

previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS
Remarks

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets  -   -   -

Investment in equity shares of Subsidiary -2198  334.60  -1,863.40 Due to internal re-grouping.

Net cash (used in) / generated from investing

activities ( B )

-5766.77  -7,208.82  -12,975.59

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of share capital 0  -   -

Proceeds / (repayment) of lease liability, net 0  7,910.22  7,910.22 Increase due to recognition of Lease Liability

Proceeds / (repayment) of short term borrowings,

net

-53.99  -242.96  -296.95 Due to internal re-grouping.

Proceeds / (repayment) from long term borrowings,

net

7071.29  -  7,071.29

Interest Expense -1616.02  -890.13  -2,506.15 Increase due to Lease Finance Cost

Cash payments for interest portion of lease liability 0  -   -

Dividend Paid 0  -   -

Net cash (used in) / generated from financing

activities ( C )

5401.28  6,777.13  12,178.41

Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalment (A+B+C)

1103.02  -  1,103.02

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the

period

1028.18  -  1,028.18

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period 2131.20  -  2,131.20

Components of cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand 7.32  -  7.32

Balance with banks

-on current account 563.80  -  563.80

-other bank balance 1560.07  -  1,560.07

Total Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the

period

2131.19  -  2,131.20

K P I  G R E E N  E N E RGY  L I M I T E D   |   A N N U A L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1-2 2

126

N
o

te

[…]

Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other comprehensive income 1.49 8.78

vi. Actuarial Assumptions

 Discount Rate (per annum) 6.98% 6.86%

 Annual Increase in Salary Cost 7% 7%

 Mortality Rate During employment Indian Assured Lives

Mortality 2012-14

(Urban)

Indian Assured Lives

Mortality (2006-08)

Ultimate

 Attrition Rate For service 4 years

and below 15.00%

p.a. For service 5

years and above

4.00% p.a.

For service 4 years

and below 15.00%

p.a. For service 5

years and above

4.00% p.a.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2022

K P I  G R E E N  E N E RGY  L I M I T E D   |   A N N U A L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1-2 2

156

Sensitivity Analysis:

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality.

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the

reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

49. Employee Benefit Plans: (Contd..)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2022

As at

31st March, 2021

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base) 31.79 20.60

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting -2.52 -1.66

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting 2.93 1.92

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase 2.45 1.90

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase -2.54 -1.67

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover -0.23 -0.16

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 0.23 0.16

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the

reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the Defined Benefit Obligation as it is unlikely that the

change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the Defined Benefit Obligation has been calculated using the

[…]

a) Property, Plant and Equipment 24362.23 7148.46 31510.68 21293.94 7543.42 28837.37

  b) Capital work-in-progress 2101.89  - 2101.89 85.68  - 85.68

  c) Investment Property  -  -  -  -  -

  d) Goodwill  -  -  -  -  -

  e) Other Intangible assets 21.36  - 21.36 4.88  - 4.88

  f) Intangible assets under development  -  -  -  -  -

  g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants  -  -  -  -  -

  h) Financial Assets  -  -  -  -  -

   (i) Investments 0.01  - 0.01 0.01  - 0.01

   (ii) Trade receivables  -  -  -  -  -

   (iii) Loans  -  -  -  -  -  -

   (iv) other financial assets 207.81  - 207.81 194.45  - 194.45

  i) Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -  -

  j) Other non-current assets 18.00  - 18.00 18.00  - 18.00

  Total Non-current assets 26711.29 7148.46 33859.75 21596.97 7543.42 29140.39

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2022

K P I  G R E E N  E N E RGY  L I M I T E D   |   A N N U A L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1-2 2

180

(All the figures are in Lakhs)

As at 31st March, 2021 As at 1st April, 2020

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS

 2) Current assets

  a) Inventories 4026.75  - 4026.75 3473.37  - 3473.37

  b) Financial Assets  -  -  -  -  -

   (i) Investments  -  -  -  -  -

   (ii) Trade receivables 4987.17  - 4987.17 2837.86  - 2837.86

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 608.20  - 608.20 134.59  - 134.59

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1560.07  - 1560.07 902.86  - 902.86

   (v) Loans 29.31  - 29.31 25.68  - 25.68

   (vi) Others 22.68 22.68 9.38  - 9.38

  c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -  -  -

  d) Other current assets 2985.69  - 2985.69 857.77  - 857.77

  Total Current assets 14219.87  - 14219.87 8241.50  - 8241.50

 Total Assets 40931.17 7148.46 48079.62 29838.47 7543.42 37381.89

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 A) EQUITY

  a) Equity share capital 1806.70  - 1806.70 1806.70  - 1806.70

  b) Other Equity 10185.18 -761.76 9423.42 7993.18 1.34 7994.52

  Total Equity  11991.88 -761.76 11230.12 9799.88 1.34 9801.22

 B) LIABILITIES

  1) Non-current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 20838.18  - 20838.18 10671.60  - 10671.60

   (ii) Lease liabilities  - 7910.22 7910.22  - 7543.42 7543.42

   (iii) Trade Payables

   Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

(MSE) and

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   Total outstanding dues of  creditors

other than (MSE)

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   (iv) Other financial liabilities (other than

those specified in item b)

50.00  - 50.00 111.06  - 111.06

   b) Provisions 19.93  - 19.93 9.39 -1.34 8.05

   c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2468.70  - 2468.70 1655.72  - 1655.72

   d) Other non-current liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

   Total Non-current Liabilities 23376.81 7910.22 31287.02 12447.77 7542.08 19989.85

  2) Current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 2928.21  - 2928.21 3225.15  - 3225.15

   (ii) Lease liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

   (iii) Trade Payables 2181.10  - 2181.10 4169.75  - 4169.75

   Total outstanding dues of  micro

enterprises and small enterprises

(MSE) and

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than (MSE)

 -  -  -  -  -  -

   (iv) Other financial liabilities (other than

those specified in item c)

452.50  - 452.50 71.34  - 71.34

   b) Other Current liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

   c) Provisions 0.68  - 0.68 124.58  - 124.58

   d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)  -  -  -  -  -  -

   Total Current liabilities 5562.48  - 5562.48 7590.82  - 7590.82

  Total Liabilities 28939.29 7910.22 36849.50 20038.59 7542.08 27580.67

 Total Equity and Liabilities 40931.17 7148.46 48079.62 29838.47 7543.42 37381.89

3.2 Effect of IND AS Adoption on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March, 2021 and 1st April, 2020. (Contd..)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2022

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

181

3.2 Effect of IND AS Adoption on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March, 2021 and 1st April, 2020. (Contd..)

1. The effect of Transition as at 1st April, 2020 of increase of Rs. 7543.42 Lakhs in PPE is due to recognition of ROU Assets on plots and KP House

taken on lease   which were not recognised as per previous GAAP. The corresponding amount is also recognised as lease liability which was